

2004

Brief of Amici Curiae — United States Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolt>



Part of the [Communications Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amici Curiae — United States Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 10 Rich. J.L. & Tech 38 (2004).

Available at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolt/vol10/iss4/12>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-iii-
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. DO-NOT-CALL VINDICATES A POWERFUL INTEREST IN THE PROTECTION OF THE PRIVACY WITHIN THE HOME	5
A. The Powerful Privacy Interests Advanced by Do-Not-Call	5
B. An Overview of the Statutory and Administrative History of Do- Not-Call	8
II. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE GOVERNED BY THE STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> AND THE PRIVACY PRINCIPLES RECOGNIZED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>ROWAN</i> , NOT THE CONTENT- DISCRIMINATION PRINCIPLES EMANATING FROM <i>DISCOVERY NETWORK</i>	12
A. The Case is Not Close Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	12
B. The Principles of <i>Rowan</i> Support Do-Not-Call	14
C. The District Court Failed to Properly Reconcile <i>Rowan</i> with <i>Discovery Network</i>	15
1. The District Court was Led Astray by <i>Discovery Network</i>	15

2. The District Court Failed to Appreciate the Full Implications
of *Rowan* 16

3. The District Court Failed to Properly Reconcile *Rowan* and
Discovery Network 18

4. There is No Paternalism in Do-Not-Call 20

C. The “Fit” Between Ends and Means is Reasonable in Do-Not-Call 23

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc., v. Rhode Island</i> ,	
517 U.S. 484 (1996)	20
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> ,	
294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. den.</i> ,	
123 S.Ct. 1482 (2003)	27
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> ,	
532 U.S. 514 (2001)	28
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> ,	
433 U.S. 350 (1977)	21
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> ,	
88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> ,	
492 U.S. 469 (1989)	13
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Product Corp.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 60 (1983)	21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> ,	
116 U.S. 616 (1886)	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> ,	
447 U.S. 557 (1980)	2_5, 12_15, 21, 23
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> ,	
507 U.S. 410 (1993)	3, 5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> ,	
507 U.S. 761 (1993)	20
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> ,	
19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (C.P. 1765)	7
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc.</i> ,	
-- F.3d -- (10th Cir. 2003)	25, 27
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> ,	
515 U.S. 618 (1995)	24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> ,	
487 U.S. 474 (1988)	22
<i>Greater New Orleans Inc., v. United States</i> ,	
527 U.S. 173 (1999)	20
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Business and Professional Regulation</i> ,	
512 U.S. 136 (1994)	20
<i>In re Primus</i> ,	
436 U.S. 412 (1978)	21
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> ,	
455 U.S. 191 (1982)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> ,	
389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> ,	
533 U.S. 525 (2001)	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> ,	
413 U.S. 15 (1973)	17
<i>Missouri v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> ,	
323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003)	26

<i>Pearson v. Edgar</i> ,	27
153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998)	
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> ,	21
496 U.S. 91(1990)	
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> ,	18
521 U.S. 844 (1997)	
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</i> ,	2, 4, 14_19, 23, 27
397 U.S. 728 (1970)	
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company</i> ,	20
514 U.S. 476 (1995)	
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> ,	6
77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604)	
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> ,	21
486 U.S. 466 (1988)	
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> ,	20
122 S.Ct. 1497 (2002)	
<i>U.S. Security v. Federal Trade Commission</i> ,	11
-- F.Supp.2d –, 2003 WL 22003719 (W.D. Okla. 2003)	
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co</i> ,	13
509 U.S. 418 (1993)	
<i>United States v. On Lee</i> ,	8
193 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1951)	
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> ,	27
529 U.S. 803 (2000)	
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> ,	22
536 U.S. 150 (2002)	

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21
--	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 6101_6108	9
47 U.S. § 227	8
Pub.L. No. 108_10, 7 Stat. 577	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	7
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 223 (photo. reprint 1967) (1769)	7
William Cuddihy & B. Carmon Hardy, <i>A Man’s House Was Not His Castle: Origins of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> , 37 Wm. & Mary Q. 371, 400 (1980)	6, 7
